

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENTERGY LOUISIANA, INC., PETITIONER

v.

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

	THEODORE B. OLSON <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE <i>General Counsel</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
DENNIS LANE <i>Solicitor Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20426</i>	AUSTIN C. SCHLICK <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
The Louisiana Public Service Commission’s dis- allowance of costs ELI incurred under Schedule MSS-1 violates the Supremacy Clause and the Federal Power Act	14
A. Congress has assigned the Federal Energy Regu- latory Commission exclusive jurisdiction to regu- late interstate transmission and wholesale sales of power	14
B. The LPSC’s order is preempted under <i>Mississippi Power & Light</i> and the filed rate doctrine	17
C. The LPSC’s order unlawfully “traps” costs incurred under a federal tariff	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>AEP Generating Co.</i> , 36 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,226 (1986)	22
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	17
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> : 435 U.S. 571 (1981)	16, 21, 27, 28
7 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,175 (1979)	28
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	19
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956)	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FPC v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	12, 15, 17, 18
<i>Great N. Ry. v. Merchants Elevator Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 285 (1922)	28
<i>Kentucky W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 837 F.2d 600 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 941 (1988)	24
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	20
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Pittman v. Mississippi Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 506 So. 2d 978 (Miss. 1978)	17, 18
<i>Mississippi Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525, vacated in part on other grounds, 822 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 985 (1987)	11
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	3, 12, 17-18, 20, 21, 22, 29
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	27
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	14
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> :	
491 U.S. 350 (1989)	25, 26
911 F.2d 993 (5th Cir. 1990), cert. dismissed, 502 U.S. 954 (1991)	26
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1012 (2002)	15, 26, 29
<i>Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961)	28
<i>Pike County Light & Power Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 465 A.2d 735 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983)	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	14, 15
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	29
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	16, 26
<i>United States v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953)	16
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	25
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Intestate Commerce Clause)	1, 14
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	8, 20
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a <i>et seq.</i>	1
Federal Power Act, Pt. II, 16 U.S.C. 824-824m <i>et seq.</i>	14
§ 201(a), 16 U.S.C. 824(a)	14, 15
§ 201(b), 16 U.S.C. 824(b)	15, 19
§ 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. 824(b)(1)	1, 15
§ 205, 16 U.S.C. 824d	22
§ 205(a), 16 U.S.C. 824d(a)	2, 16, 23
§ 205(b), 16 U.S.C. 824d(b)	16
§ 205(c), 16 U.S.C. 824d(c)	16
§ 205(d), 16 U.S.C. 824d(d)	16
§ 206, 16 U.S.C. 824e	5
§ 206(a), 16 U.S.C. 824e(a)	16, 19
§ 206(b), 16 U.S.C. 824e(b)	19
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 717c(e)	16
15 U.S.C. 717c(d)	16
Sup. Ct. R. 46	26
